

Listed on: 13.01.2015

Court No. 8

Item No. 102

SECTION:XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No. 4389 OF 2010

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.5

(Application for direction filed by Counsel for the
Respondent Mrs. Rani Chhabra, Advocate)

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NOS. 4235-36 and
7659-61 OF 2013

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Union of india & Ors. Etc..

...Appellants

Versus

Sohan Lal Sanghal & Ors. Etc...

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

CIVIL APPEAL No. 4389 OF 2010

It is submitted that there are 534 respondents in this appeal. Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete on all the Respondents and are represented by their respective Advocates.

It is further submitted that counsel for appellants and all Respondents have filed statement of case in the Appeal above mentioned. Copies of the same have been placed with appeal paper books.

It is also submitted that counsel for the respondent Mrs. Rani Chhabra, Advocate has on 29.06.2011 filed an application for direction with annexures on behalf of the impleaded respondents (Registered as I.A. No. 5). Copy of the same has been placed with appeal paper books.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NOS. 7659-61 OF 2013

It is submitted that there are 3 respondents in each SLP (respondent Nos. 2 & 3 are common in SLP(C) No. 7660-7661/2013). Pursuant to this Court's Order dated

...2/-

...2...

09.07.2014 fresh dasti notice in respect of all the respondents in all the SLPs was issued on 30.07.2014 but Counsel for the Petitioners has not filed Affidavit with proof of dasti so far.

Service is not Complete on all the Respondents.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NOS. 4235-37 OF 2013

The matters above mentioned were listed before Hon'ble Court on 18.01.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Ms. Rani Chhabra accepts notice.

Tag with SLP (C) No. 5145 of 2012.

In the meanwhile, contempt proceedings in contempt petition shall remain stayed."

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order and after condoning the delay in filing process fee and spare copies vide Hon'ble Judge in Chambers order dated 18.03.2013 show cause notice to all the Respondents in all the SLPs (Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 in SLP (C) No. 4235 and 4237/2013 (respondent No. 2 are common) and sole respondent in SLP (C) No. 4236/2013) was issued on 06.04.2013 by Registered A.D. Ms. Rani Chhabra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance as well as Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1 in SLP Nos. 4235 and 4237/2013 and sole Respondent in SLP (C) No. 4236/2013. Counter Affidavit has been included in SLP Paper Books. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved Cover containing notice has been received from Respondent No. 2 in SLP (C) Nos. 4235 and 4237/2013 (Common).

For non Completion of Service on Respondent No. 2 in SLP (C) Nos. 4235 and 4237/2013, the matter was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on various dates and lastly listed 23.01.2014, when the Court passed the following order:-

SLP (C) NO.4235-4237/2013

"Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No.1 has already come on record.

...3/-

...3...

On behalf of respondent No.2, the 1d. Counsel, Ms Rani Chhabra had undertaken to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit but till date no steps seems to have been taken by her. Respondent No.2 is ordered to proceed ex parte.

No further steps required. Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."

The matters above mentioned alongwith applications are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 12th DAY OF JANUARY, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

Copy to :

1. Mr. Ambar Qamruddin, Adv.
2. Mr. A. Raghunath, Adv.
3. Ms. Lalitha Kaushik, Adv.
4. Ms. Liz Mathew, Adv.
5. Ms. Rani Chhabra, Adv.
6. Mr. Mohit Kumar Shah, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

P-2/Avi